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2. Report of the Trustees

The Trustees, who are also the directors for the purposes of company law, present their Annual Report and
accounts for the year ending 31March 2023. The accounts have been prepared ln accordance with accounting
policies set out in notes to the accounts and comply with the charity's governing document, the Charities Act
2011and Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of recommended Practice applicable to charities

preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable In the UK and

Republic of ireland (FRS 102) published in October 2019.

The reference and administrative Information set out In the previous section forms part of this report. The

financial statements comply with current statutory requirements, the Trust's Memorandum and Articles of
Association and the Statement of Recommended Practice - Accounting and Reporting by Charities (Charities

SORP FRS 102). The Trustees have referred to the Charity Commission's gerieral guidance on public benefit

when reviewing the Trust's alms and objectives and in planning Its future activities.

ChaICs Report

ln a fantastic year for the South Downs National Park Trust, we have doubled our income with expenditure

close behind, increasing by a third.

We have launched new funds, such as Pounds for Ponds, delivered a third round of Bee Lines, funded a record
number of educational trips and seed funded two large landscape-scale programmes which have gone on to
secure significant investment, putting us on a solid path to deliver our ReNature targets.

In addition, I am pleased to report significant success with our I ottery Fund appiications.

The f2 million Ouse Valfey Climate Action bid to the National Lotteries Community Fund project has been
successful. This is a partnership of nine organisations and the funding will support nearly 50 community
groups. This work wlii support the wider community in increasing green space and reducing their carbon

footprint. It will also have the associated benefit of reducing household bills, during a cost-of-living crisis.

Downs to the Sea, our Heritage Lottery Fund bid was also successful in securing development funding,

meaning we will now work towards securing and delivering a E1.5 million investment into improving our local
wetland habltats.

During the year we reviewed our key purpose by developing a Theory of Change. This was an affirming process
and highlighted the important role the South Downs National Park Trust plays, raising vital funds to enable the
restoration aspirations of farmers, landowners and community groups within the National Park. With this key
role confirmed, we now work towards embedding this year's success, leading the charge for reversing

blodlverslty loss within the South Downs.

Thank you to my fellow Trustees, our staff and most importantly our donors for continuing to drive this work
forward.

Charitable Objectives

To promote for the benefit of the public the conservation, protection, and improvement of the physical,

natural, and cultural environment primarily within the South Downs National Park and surrounding areas and

also within such other National Parks as the Trustees may from time to time determine in particular but not

exclusively by:

J. Carrying out work to improve the landscape, environment and built heritage;
2. Recording local traditions and customs, supporting traditional skills, and promoting all arts inspired by

the South Downs; and

3. Supporting community groups and facilities which help achieve these alms.
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A secondary aim is to advance the education of the public in particular in the sustainability, conservation,
protection and enhancement of the physical, natural and cultural environment of the South Downs National

Park.

Strategic Report
Achievements and erf rmance
Highlights of our achievements and performance are explained in relation to our strategic goals.

Objective 1:Philanthropy - The South Downs National Park Trust will champion philanthropy for the South
Downs National Park and increase resources invested in it.

2022/23 was a successful year for fundraising, with the Trust raising E1,630,601, from all sources,
against a target of E850,000. This includes a gift in kind contribution, alongside a E10,000 grant,
from the South Downs National Park Authority to support our core costs.
The Fundraising Team continue to provide a fantastic return on investment, with a circa E8 to E1
ROI on those resources invested in "Raising Funds"

Our success with two significant lottery grants has resulted in this becoming our most significant

income stream, with Trust and Major Donor contributions closely behind; as in previous years,
this is greatly aided by our Development Board who support our networking and fundraising.

Objective 2: Partnership - The South Downs National Park Trust will work with partners to develop, initiate
and support projects that deliver the South Downs National Park Partnership Management Plan [2014-19
and 2019-24.

As in previous years, our highlights can be divided into our key thematic pillars.

Conservation and Heritage

Hampshire Hedgerows - The second winter season of hedgerow work restored 33 hedgerows through
new planting, gapping up, coppicing and hedge laying across 14 holdings in the Selborne and
Winchester Downs farm cluster areas. The total length of hedgerow restored is now over our original

20km target, with a third year of funding still to go. Farmers in the Selborne Landscape Partnership
are already reporting dormice using hedgerows restored in Year 1 and the project will benefit species
such as brown hairstreak, yellowhammer, harvest mouse and corn bunting, plus foraging bats.

~ Trees for the Downs - In 2022 we planted 16,000 trees across 30 sites, bringing our "Trees for the
Downs" planting total to 38,000. This year's grant round has just closed with over 20 projects
submitted for 2023.

~ Beelines - Two rounds were run this year with eight projects currently in delivery and a further nine

currently being worked up by the meadows expert at Plantlife, with delivery planned over 2023.
~ Pounds for Ponds - This year we launched a fund specifically supporting nature and dew ponds. This

initiative is supported by the charity Froglife, who are experts in this field. The initial round supported
10 ponds, with the capital works well under way and a further round planned for 2024. Already
restored is the pond at Rewell Wood which has been in the planning for over 3 years, with observed
populations of toads, smooth newts alongside the red listed hawfinch.

Our ReNature Campaign:

We are making good progress on our target to increase the space managed for nature in the
park by 33/, resulting in 13,000 hectares for wildlife.

The ReNature Fund —E57k in grants have been given to four initial ReNature projects
including chalk grassland improvements on a golf course, reversion of recreational spaces to
wildflower meadows and supporting the transition of an old arable field to grassland.

Green Finance / Revere Projects —The two initial private finances projects have now

completed and enabled the securing of 97.5 ha for nature, made possible through Eco-

system Service payments. Since then, four further sites have undergone a desk-based
assessment to estimate their potential income from the sale of ecosystem services. This work

continues to inform the development of the National Park Authority who have now launched

a ReNature Credits Brokerage service.
~ Downs to the Sea —E130,000 has been awarded in development funding as part of an ambitious bid

to help restore wetland habitats. The funding has been awarded from the National Lottery Heritage
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Fund, The initial development funding for "Downs to the Sea" will help the South Downs National

Park and its partners work up a major bid for funding of over E1.4m. The project partners are South

Downs National Park Authority, South Downs Trust, RSPB, Arun and Rother Rivers Trust (ARRT),

Brighton and Hove City Council (BHCC) and Writing Our Legacy, Although still in its earliest stages, the

project aims to bring together environmental organisations, farmers and communities to create and

restore priority wetland habitats in the National Park and beyond, including around 15 downland dew

ponds, as well as farm and village ponds.

Education

Apprentices In 2021 we employed two new Forestry Apprentices. These posts are much needed to
ensure the skills and expertise required to create and manage our precious woodland are passed on

to the next generation. The current cohort have now graduated, both finding work with members of
the Park Authority's Woodland Champions Group, with two further apprentices starting in April 2023,

Outdoor Travel Grant- This year a further 134 schools in areas of deprivation in or close to the

National Park benefited supporting 8,190 children to access outdoor learning in the South Downs

National Park. All the feedback from these schools tells us how important these experiences are to
children's development and wellbeing.

Residential Stay for London's most urban children —Building on the success of a pilot project in 2021
53 more year 6 children from Islington and Hackney schools, both on the nature Friendly Schools'

priority list (based on highest proportion of disadvantaged children in England}, visited the Park for a

3-night residential stay in November 2022. This year they stayed at the Truleigh Hill YHA and were

treated to star filled night skies and all sorts of adventures.

Wriggle Room is a project working to engage disadvantaged families with young pre-school children

with creative making sessions. This project, in partnership with the Towner Art Gallery, supports

families from Eastbourne's most deprived area of housing, Hampden Park. Sessions take place in the

local Community Centre, Towner Art Gallery and outdoors in the South Downs and the hope is that in

time greater community resilience will be built across geographic and social areas.

Youth Volunteering —A total of 11projects were supported through the Youth Action Fund, aimed at

young people between the ages of 12-25. Projects ranged from mountain biking and bushcraft

sessions to filmmaking and conservation work.

Walking and Cycling Routes

Egrets Way- The Egrets Way is a mixed-use path which can be enjoyed by walkers, cyclists, mobility

vehicle users and families with young children and prams. The aim, once completed, is for it to
connect Lewes, Newhaven and the villages in between, Much of it runs alongside the River Ouse in its

wonderful downland setting. Five of its seven planned phases have been completed and opened and

Phase 6, running from Lewes to Rodmell, is currently under construction.

Centurion Way - The Centurion Way is a 9 km shared use path that runs between Chichester, Lavant

and West Dean following the old Chichester to Midhurst railway line. In the last year progress has

been made towards the new extension of this route which eventually will add a further 6km to reach

the South Downs Way at Cocking. A new section of this extension, reaching beyond Singleton, will

open in Winter 2023.
South Downs Way - This year we supported a number of projects which included a series of stile

replacements on the South Downs Way close to Amberley, alongside a significant contribution to
mainta'ning the South Downs Way, keeping it ciear of vegetation and renewing redundant f'nger

posts.

Help for communities that care for their National Park

Sustainable Communities and Volunteer Conservation Fund - In 2022/23, we supported 8 new

community Ied projects across the National Park and the surrounding boundary, allocating E51,402.

Ouse Valley Climate Action (previously Ouse Valley Cares) —In November last year we secured E2m to
help make the region a national pioneer in tackling the climate change emergency. The National

Lottery Community Fund, the largest funder of community activity in the UK, awarded the significant

sum to Ouse Valley Climate Action (OVCA), which successfully bid for the funding among over 600
applicants. The East Sussex partnership, which covers 10 organisations, including the South Downs
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National Park Authority and Lewes District Coundl, has an ambitious goal of empowering local people
to help create one of the first communities In England to fulty embrace climate action. Importantly,
this project will provide funding and support to over 60 grass roots community groups.

Objective 3: Impact- The South Downs National Park Trust will seek to better understand and communicate
the effecttveness of Its work, with practical and proportional measures, allowing it to Increase funds raised
and the effectiveness with which they are spent.

This year, to better understand and communicate our work, we have:

~ Developed a new theory of change. This largely affirmative exercise confirmed our key role but also
raised some future consideration to Increase core fundtng alongside project support ln line with
capadty issues being experienced across the sector.

~ An Arc GIS Survey ts being piloted with Trees for the Downs and Beellnes grant recipients from
2020/21. This tnltlally maps the location of our funded projects and then asks follow-up questions
regarding the health of the habitat in future year's monitoring. Long term, we hope this will provide
an efficient way of monitoring the sustained Impact of these habitats. Initial activity is being analysed,
and the next round of projects (Beellnes & Trees for the Downs 2021/22) will be sent the survey link
over the coming year. Whilst we await future opportunities to integrate this more automated
approach, we have continued to capture projects through a quantitative and qualitative approach,
mapping initiatives and providing case studies of successful inftlatWes.

~ A new website has been commissioned to both enable us to better communtcate our work but to also
ease the grant appttcation process For those groups seeking funding. This ls currently in development
with delivery expected over the flrst quarter of 2023/24.
The iinpact video commissioned in 2022 nears comptetion with a final draft expected for the release
of our webstte. Filrnlng over an extended period has allowed us to capture before and after's, which
better show the Impact of our conservation work in par ticutar.

Objective 4: Financial sustainabillty —The South Downs National Park Trust will aim to achieve financial
sustalnabllity.

This year the South Downs National Park Authority conflrmed continued support for the Trust core costs until
2026.

~ Whilst we continue to believe that is the optimum inodel for the South Downs National Park (l.e., our
overheads are underwritten for an ROI in the farm of funded projects) we must pursue the capacity to
have the potenttal for self-sufficiency. This remains a challenge with unrestricted income fatting within
the current year from E140k to E80k. This Is largely due to a reduction in Major Gifts that were made
unrestricted.

One particular initiative that the Trust had been exptorlng was the potential to take on board car
parks, however, whilst opportunities came up during this year, the Trust decided not to take them
forward due to concerns of capacity.
The trust did launch a new Corporate Membership scheme, South Downs Protector". This seeks to
provide SMEs with a one stop shop for CSR. Induding a sustatnabllity accreditation, volunteering
package alongside phtlanthropic support. The aim is that thts funding should be unrestricted and
multi-year, broadening our sources of core funds.

Objective 5:Governance —The South Downs Nattonal Park Trust will have exemplar governance procedures
and practices.

~ This year the Trust progressed from a small to a large charity. In tine with this Trustees requested a
review whtch has been undertaken, with resutts being presented to the next meeting. Whltst initial
findings show that our Governance arrangements are in a good place, there are a number of
additional measures we now need to take (such as etecting a vice chair)

~ This year the Trust Introduced a Strategic Meeting, in order to focus on the longer-term risks and
opportuntttes for the Trust, away from the day-to-day business. This resulted ln the aforementioned
Theory of Change alongside measure to increase unrestricted funding, such as the South Downs
Protector Scheme.
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~ We also, sadly, saw a number of our founder Trustees step down during 2022, to whom we remain
exceedingly grateful. To Inform the next round of recrultrnents the Trust conducted a sldils audit,
whfch highlighted the need for strengthening our experfence in Trust Governance and bringing in new
skills within the field of marketing, particularly dtgitaf marketing. A recruitment process has begun
with new recruits expected to start In 2023.

~ Finally, a fuil review of the risk register and policies supporting the Trust work was conducted, with a
series of updates schedule for the coming year.

Reserves

The South Downs National Park Trust's operating costs are funded by the South Downs National Park Authority
until 2026. These costs include all staff and supporting costs. Currentfy, the South Dawns National Park Trust is
only committing to projects once it has secured all the funding to do so. This means that Trust fs therefore not
exposed to any long-term liabilities.

The Trustees have examined the Trust's requirements for reserves in light of the main risks to the organisation—namely that the National Park Authority withdraws support. Whlfst this ts not anticipated, it is important to
maintain sufficient reserves, which would allow the organisation to support ftself whilst it develops self-
sustaining funding.

In this scenario, funds would be required to pay staff as well as fund activitfes to generate Income to provide
long term sustainabillty. Trustees have therefore held a reserve of E90,000. These reserves need to be
available by February 2026. Up until this period Trustees are proposing to invest these funds, In order that
these assets are managed in the best interests of the Trust and its beneficiaries.

This policy wfff be reviewed at the Annual Trustee Strategy meeting each year, The Treasurer will present the
Trustee Board with a draft document and supporting rnaterlats that enables them to make an informed
decision about levels of reserves and feeds into their approvai of the Strategy Document. They will also be
reviewed at any board meeting which considers the future funding arrangements of the South Downs National
Park Authority and the South Downs National Park Trust to ensure that any changes in the Trust's core grant
can be Incorporated into this policy.

On March 31 2023 we held unrestricted funds of E208,479 in large part due to the generosity of our
supporters. Of these funds, trustees have designated E84,000 to help degver named projects, whilst the vast
majority of which are due to be spent aver the next financial year, some proJects take longer to deliver,
meaning that some funds are inevitably held longer. This Is In part due to the limited seasanailty of some
conservation work.

Our restricted funds stoad at E1,486,065 and are all to be used for named charitable projects during this
corning year. Trustees continued to pursue an ambitious Business plan intended to not only maintain our
current high level of charitable work but to increase it slgniffcantfy. The income far 2022/23 Is Increased to
E1,630,601 (2021/22 E881,922) with a spend of E1,016,628 (2021/22 E763,707).

fnvestrnent Policy
The South Downs National Park Trust (SDNPT) outlines its current Investment policy, aligning with Charity
Commission recommendations and subject to annual board review. The Board of Trustees holds wide powers
for fnvestrnent decisions, while the Investment Commit tee oversees policy adherence, portfolio performance,
and manager appointments. The investment objective fs conservative, dlversifyfng across asset classes with a
preference for ethIcal considerations. The Trust aims for a rate exceeding the consumer price index+ 496
annually, prfarftizfng income generation while acknowledging the need for occasional capital distribution.
investment performance Is regularly reviewed against benchmarks, and managers are subject to review every
three years, with quarterly reports and annual meetings expected.

The Investment portfolio encountered a challenging market environment in 2022/23 and has fallen in value.
Notabfy, this portfolio adheres to a strategy excluding extractive industries, aligning with prindples of
sustafnabillty and responsible Investing. While the decision to exdude these sectors contributes to ethical
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considerations, it also introduces a level of volatility that impacted the portfolio's short-term performance. It' s
crucial to acknowledge that market fluctuation, geopolitical events, and economic uncertainties all play a role
ln Investment outcomes, Looking ahead, a comprehensive review, risk assessment, and potential adjustments
to the portfolio may be necessary to navigate future market dynamics effectively and optimize performance.
More details are provided in Note 7.6 Investments.

Principal Risks

The Trust continues to develop lts framework for risk management. Risk management is focused on Identifying

significant risks, which are Inherent within the Trusts' activities, structure and funding; and mitigating the
potential impact of these risks through the trusts operating and investment programme, management actions
and conventional risk management such as insurance. The Head of Charity and the Company Secretary
regularly review a full risk register. This ls then discussed by the Board on an annual basis. The principal
financial operation risks, which are inherent In the Trusts' activities, structure and funding, relate to the impact
of:

1. Not finding sustainable core funding beyond 2026, when the agreement with the SDNPA to
underwrite this ends.

2. Trust Investments suffer critical losses.
3. Failure to keep up to date and comply with national governance requirements in relation to

companies and charities result ln Trust dedslons/actions being challenged or action taken against the
Trust.

4. Trust falls to raise sufficient funds to deliver its objectives.
5. Trust assets become a liability and impact upon trust delivering its objectives.

These are mitigated through the design and Implementation of the Trusts work, Indudlng:

Trustees meet with Park Authority Members regularly. The Trust seeks to provide an excellent return,
fn terms of project funding, for the Park Authorities investment. Annual updates are given to this
effect to the Park Authority meeting. Furthermore, healthy reserves are held to provide the Trust with
a buffer should support be withdrawn and priority is placed on generating sufficient unrestricted
funds to support core costs.
The Investment Manager Is selected through a competitive process and works with a clear brief and a
strong investment polIcy guided by the treasurer of the Trust. Regular monitoring of performance is
reviewed twice annually by the Investment Committee.
The Trust responds to all changes in legislation and guidance Issued by the Charity Commission,
seeking legal advice available where necessary. Trustees monitor industry best practise through
organlsatlons like the Institute of Fundrafsing, Fund Raising regulator and ICSA.

Fundralsing is based on an approved and researched fundralslng/business plan. Medium to long term
unrestricted sources of Income ls established. A strong development board is in place to support
fundralsing activities.

Investment opportunities are carefully risk assessed and managed according to a risk management
plan. Appropriate lnsurances put in place; legal advice sought prior to acquisition of assets.

Future Plans

in 2023/24 we will continue to grow our financial support of projects that help deliver the South
Downs Partnerships Management plan, including the delivery of our two National Lottery projects
{Downs to the Sea and Ouse Valley Cares}.
Deliver new initiatives through our established Grant Funds, including ReNature, Pounds for Ponds,
Beelines and Trees for the Downs amongst others.
Explore options for increasing support for sodal prescribing through the Downs to the Sea pilot with
the ambition to replicate the education travel grant
Work with the South Downs Way team to explore a project focused on the Winchester start of the
South Downs way, potentially using this as an anchor for improvements to the surrounding landscape
Look for ways to streamline our monitoring, including a pilot to automate Trees for the Downs

reporting
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~ Continue to develop and evolve the development board, focusing on an event in late 2024, Ideally
with WIne GB

~ Continue our legacy promotion through new leaflet and content and press using current legators to
promote

~ Explore opportunities to invest in new unrestricted Income opportunities, with the aim of developing
a plan for delivery over 2024/25

None of the Trustees or any person connected with them has received or is due to receive any remuneration
or expenses during the year. The Trust's reserves policy is set out in Note 7.8 Movement in Charity Funds

(Reserves) and Reserves Policy. The Trustees Report and Financial Statements were approved by the Trustees
on 30/01/2024

Grant Making Strategy
One of the ways fn which the Trust aims to achieve Its objectives is through maldng grants to grassroots
organlsatlons who are delivering the Trust's aim and objectives. Projects must fall within our charitable objects
and must comply with the relevant statutes and regulations that are applicable to Charities in the UK.

The Trust's Grant Strategy focuses on enhandng and protecting the South Downs through a flexibl,
proportionate approach, A copy of this strategy can be obtained from the company secretary.

The Trust also has procedures In place to monitor grants made to ensure that they are spent in line with the
conditions and objects of the Trust.

Trustee Recruitment and Training

Members elected to serve on the board of trustees have a dual role as a trustee of the Trust and as a director
of the company. There can be no fewer than 3 and no more than sixteen trustees. Up to 33' of the board can
be appointed by the South Downs National Park Authority. The remaining Trustees are appointed by the board
of trustees and serve for an initial term of three years and a maxfrnurn, if reappointed, of 9 years.

The trustee, selection and induction process is guided by the Charity Commission. Trustees' role descriptions,
policies and procedures are produced as relevant to the roles.

The Trustee Appointments Committee oversees the recruitment process for Trustees and the induction
process Is led by the Company Secretary in consultation with the Chair of the Board. This year a full skilis audit
was conducted, with a subsequent recruitment process focused on any gaps identified. Three, new, skilled and

experienced Trustees have now been recruited. In the coming year, a full induction and training programme
will be offered to new and existing Trustees.

Structure, Governance and Management
The South Downs National Park Trust was established by the South Downs National Park Authority, The South
Downs National Park Authority is a founding donor and has committed to supporting the Trust via a formal

management agreement.

The organisation Is a charitable company limited by guarantee, incorporated on 10th April 2017 and registered
as a Trust in September 2017. The company was established under a Memorandum of Assodation, which
established the objects and powers of the charitable company and is governed under its Articles of
Association, Trustees meet quarterly and the board meetings work to an agenda whIch allows ample tiine for
open discussion on issues related to South Downs National Park Trust's areas of interest and public benef t.

The Trust has no employees with staff seconded from the South Downs National Park Authority. A scheme of
delegation is In place and articles of association sets requirements on decision making. On a day-to-day basis
the senior staff make decisions on behalf of the Trust. Any major projects are decided by the trustees.

These projects are often undertaken with partners, which may be charities or farmers within the South Downs
National Park, who are undertaking initiatives which deliver against our shared aims.



South Downs Natfonal Park Trust

The Trustees review the alms, objectfves and activities of the Trust each year. In 2020 the Trustees updated
their strategic framework (2021-2023) including setting a vision, mission, key strategies and objectives. This
report looks at what the Trust has achieved and the outcomes of Its work for the year ending 31 March 2023.

The Trustees and Strategic report hlghflghts the success of each key activity and the benefits the Trust has
brought to those groups of people that it is set up to help. The review also helps the Trustees to ensure that
the Trust's alms, objectives and activities rernaln focused on Its stated purposes.

rai a dar
The trustees are committed to an ethical approach to our fundralsing activity and has an ethical fundraislng
policy in place. The trustees are grateful to receive voluntary donations from supporters either via our websfte
or at our venues or via other giving platforms. The trust carefully monitors preferences of our donors and
subscribers to ensure that there are no unsolicited fundralslng campaigns. The trust is registered with the
Fundraising Regulator and abides by the Code of Fundrafsing Practice. Our fundralsfng activity is overseen by
the Head of Charity. No complaints were received during the year.

Statement of Trustees' Resporisiblfftles
The Trustees are responsible for preparing the Trustees' annual report and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable law and United Ktngdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice).

Company and charity law requires the Trustees to prepare flnandaf statements for each flnandal year. Under
company law the Trustees must not approve the flnandal statements unless they are satisfied that they give a
true and fair view of the state of afFairs of the charity and of the Incoming resources and application of
resources, including fts income and expenditure, of the charity for the year. In preparfng those financial
statements the Trustees are required to:

- Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently
-Observe the methods and principles In the Charities SORP
—State whether applicable UK accountfng Standards have been followed.
- Make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent
- Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basIs unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
Trust will continue In business.

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate and proper accounting records that are sufficient to show
and explain the Trust's transactions and disclose w(th reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of
the Trust and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 2011and
regufatlons made thereafter and with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, They are also respons]bfe
for safeguarding the assets of the Trust and hence for taldng reasonabfe steps for the prevention and detection
of fraud and other irregularities.

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and flnanciaf information
included on the Trust's website.

Statement as to dlsdosure of Information to auditors
So far as the trustees are aware, there is no relevant audIt Informatfon (as defined by Section 418 of the
Companies Act 2006) of which the charitable company's auditors are unaware, and each trustee has taken ag
the steps that he ought to have taken as a trustee in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit
information and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that information.

This report has been prepared in accordance wfth the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006
relating to small companies.

Approved by th ru ees on la ry 2024 and signed on their behalf by

Dean Orgiff

Chair of Board of Trustees
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S. Independent Auditor's Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of The South Downs National Park Trust (the 'charitable company' )
for the year ended 31March 2023 which comprise the statement of financial activities, balance sheet, statement
of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including signiflcant accounting policies. The financial

reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United KIngdom Accounting
Standards, Including Financiaf Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable fn the UK and
Republic of irefand (United Klngdorn Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).
In our opinion the financial statements:

~ give a true and fair view of the state of the charity's affairs as at 31 March 2023, and of it's incoming
resources and application of resources, for the year then ended;

~ have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice; and

~ have been prepared in accordance wIth the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 and the Charities
Act 2011.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with international Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable
Iaw. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor responsibilities for the audit
of the Ananclal statements section of our report, We are independent of charity In accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the finandal statements In the UK, including the FRCs Ethical

Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufAdent and appropr fate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the flnanciai statements, we have concluded that the trustees' use of the going concern basis of
accounting In the preparation of the Ananclai statements is appropriate.
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identlAed any material uncertainties relating to events or
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to
continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the Anancial statements are
authorised for Issue. Our responslblgtles and the responsibilities of the trustees with respect to going concern
are described ln the relevant sections of this report.

Other Information

The other information comprises the information included in the trustees annual report, other than the Ananclal
statements and our auditor's report thereon. The trustees are responsible for the other information contained
within the annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and,
except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance
conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the
other Information Is materially inconsistent with the Anandal statements or our knowledge obtained in the
course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we Identify such material inconsistencies
or apparent material mlsstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material
misstatement in the Anancial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude
that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.
We have nothing to report tn this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

~ the Information given In the trustees' report (Incorporating the directors' report) for the Anandal year
for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the Ananclal statements; and

~ the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.
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Matters on whfch we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and Its environment obtafned In the
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements fn the directors' report.
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 and
the Charftles Act 2011requlres us to r eport to you ff, fn our opinion:

~ adequate and suffldent accounting records have not been kept by the charitable company, or returns
adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or

~ the charitable company's flnandal statements are not In agreement with the accounting records and
returns; or

~ certain disdosures of directors' remuneration spedfled by law are not made; or
~ we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or

the trustees were not entitled to prepare the flnandal statements fn accordance with the small
companies' regime and take advantage of the smail. companies' exemptions in preparing the directors'
report and from the requirement to prepare a strategic report.

Responsibilities of trustees

As explained more fully in the trustees' responsibilities statement set out on page 10, the trustees (who are also
the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation
of the financial statements and for being satisfie that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control
as the trustees determine ls necessary to enable the preparation of flnandal statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's abfflty
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless the trustees either Intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor responsibilities for the audit of the flnandal statements

We have been appointed auditor under the Companies Act 2006 and section 151of the Charltfes Act 2011 and
report in accordance with those Acts.
Our oblectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the flnancfal statements as a whole are free
from materfal misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that Includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance ls a high level of assurance, but Is not a guarantee that an audit conducted fn

accordance with 5As (UK) wlfl always detect a material mfsstaternent when it exists, Mlsstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material If, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic dedslons of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures
in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material mlsstatements in respect of irregularities,
indudlng fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is
detailed below:

Discussion with management, including consideration of known or suspected Instances of fraud and

non-compliance with laws and regulations;
~ Revfew of rnfnutes of trustees' meetfngs for dIscussion of instances of fraud and non-compliance with

laws and regulations;
Review of legai expenses for evidences of fees related to non-complfance;
Substantive testing of income, fncluding consideration of recognitlon in accordance with grant
conditions; and

~ Review of Journal entries for Indicators of fraud.

8ecause of the inherent limitations of an audit, there fs a risk that we will not detect aII Irregularities, Including
those feading to a material misstatement ln the flnandaf statements or non-compliance with regulation. This
risk increases the more that compliance with a Iaw or regulation Is removed from the events and transactions
reflected in the flnandal statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of Instances of non-compliance.
The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurrfng due to fraud rather than error, as fraud Involves
Intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.
A further description of our responslbifities is available on the FRL s website at:

t s. www frc.or .uk auditors audit-assurance aud [or s res onsibilities-for. the-audit-of-lhe-fi desrn tion-
of-the-auditor%E2%S0%99s-res onsibififles-for. This description forms part of our auditor's report.
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Use of our report

This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, ln accordance with Chapter 3 of Part
l6 of the Companies Act 2006 and to the charitable company's trustees, as a body, in accordance with Part 4 of
the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we rnlght
state to the charitable company's members and its trustees those matters we are. required to state to them in
an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not acceptor assume
responsibility to anyone other than the charitable company and the charitable company's members as a body
and the charitable company's trustees as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have
formed.

gJJ,@ov~v
Colin Young BA FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and behalf of Galloways Accounting
Statutory Auditor
Atlas Chambers
33 West Street
Brighton
East Sussex
BNi 2RE

3 ~j 0 I
I

Xu 7.LJ-
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4. Statement of Financial Activities

teste

Unrespected
Funds

2023
E

Restricted
Funds

2023
E

TotelFunde

2023

Unrestricted
Funds

Restated
2022

E

Restrtcted
Funds

Restated
2022

E

TotalFunde
Restated

2022
E

Oona6one
Earned Bom charitable acdvi&as

inustmer$ Inoome

Total tacoma and endowments

584, 185
0

8 514

140,&S2

148,7t I

0

7.2 80, 157 1,390,951
7.3 140,801 0

2 523 10 189

1+77,106
140JI01
12 092

223 481 1 407 120 1 630 801 2893 692879

724897
140,711

8 14
881 $22

Raising funds

Chadtatde acdvl&ee

Total sxyandlture

7.4 8?f28 8,485 93,718 110,908 13,713 13S,810
7 5 118OI4 804 818 $9f2 69 BS9 670 449 030 088

20& 22 611~ 1 18 28 179645 664182 78 707

flat lncomel{expendlture) 18,169696 14 013 73 109090 6517 118 18

Garner{hoses) on Inaettnaaa aslts
lfet movement in funds

Reconcllladon of funds:
Funds balance btcught forvvard

Transfers batvnren hwde

Funds babrncs carrted forvverd

7.7 0 M 844 44q844 0 14 498 14 498,18169 691170 d?$329 109098 23813 132711

?2I 190,320 924,895 1,11&Ptd 80+22 001,882 982,504
TAI 0 0 0 0 0 0

208 761468086 1 94544 190820 924 6 111 16



South Gowns National Park Trust

s. Balance sheet 31 March 2023

Vnrestrtcted
Funds

2023
8

Unrestricted
Restricted FINds

Funds TotalFunds Restated
2023 2023 2022

2

Restricted
Funds TotalFunda

Restated Restated
2022 2022

2Fixed assets:
hvesansnts
Total fixed assets

Current assets:
Debtors
Cash at bantr and ln hand
Total current assets:

7.7 369 823 369623 0
0 35a 823 35a e23

394 439 394 430
O 3 S 304 sa

30,250
190,020

835,282 30,000 118,379 140,370
'710,757 1T1 720 412,077 563,79T

502,012
627,928

732 17022r ora 1120aeo 1,35r ols 2ot,rao 53o ss

Currant Sablllllesr
Creditors fattne due vrfefn one rear 7.9
Total currant Itsb Bitte s

16 MO 4.490 -22 088 -1 I 400
-10 ceo o as .22 ae -114oo

0 -11 400
0 -11 05

ftet current assets

tact assets

The funds of the charity:
Unestdcted lrnds
Reetdotad arrXfa

Total funds

208 79 1 120 442 1 921 190 320 630 66 720 770

208 479 1 468 005 1 94 544 190 320 024 806 1 116 16

7,8 208.479 208,479 \90,320 190,320
TAI 1.4es oes 1 e oes 924 895 924 895

208 79 1 8006 1 4544 100320 024896 1,116 16

These financial statements have been prepared In accordance with the provisions applicable to charitable
companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were ap oved by the Board of Trustees and authorised for Issue on30 january 4 and we e sig n its behalf by:

Dean Orglll —Pair o rustees
The notes form pa of these financial statements.
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6. Statement of Cash Flow

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Income/(experditure) per Statement of Activities
Add back; Movement on Investments
Add back: investment income
(Increase)/decrease in debtors and other receivables
Increase/(decrease) In creditors and other payables
Net cash provided by (used In) operating acthrltles

579,329
34,644

-12,692
489,883

10898

132,711
-14,496
4,514

-22,874
9 900

122 ON 98 727

TotalFunds TotalFunds
2023 2022

f.

Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income from investments
Net cash provided by Investing activities 'l2 864

8 514
8 614

Change In cash and cash equivalents 134 960 106,241

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period
Change In cash and cash equivalents

583,797
718 757

478,556
583 797

134,980 106,?41
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7. Notes to the Financlaj Statements

7.1 Accounting Policies

Statutory Information disclosure
South Downs National Park Trust is a charitable company limited by guarantee and ls Incorporated in

England and Wales. The registered office address is South Downs Centre, North Street, Mldhurst, West
Sussex, GU29 9DH,

Basis of preparing the financial statements
The financial statements of the charitabie company, which fs a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have
been prepared ln accordance with the Charities SORP 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement
of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Rnancial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland for (FRS102) (effective j. january 20i9)
and the Companies Act 2006.

The accounts are prepared on a going concern basis after consideration by the trustees that that there are
no material uncertainties about the Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. Such consideration
indudes a review of committed Income and expenditures, cash flows, and reserves. The trustees do not
consider that there any sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting data that have a signigcant risk
of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next reporting
period.

The accounts are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of South Downs National Park
Trust. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest fl.

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation
of certain assets.

Income and endowments
Income received is accounted for on a receivable basis, Income from donations or grants are recognised
when there is evidence of entitlement to the gift, receipt Is probable, and Its amount can be measured
reliably.

Government Grants
Income from government and other grants, whether 'capital grants' or 'revenue grants', are recognised
when the Trust has entitlement to the funds, any performance conditions attached to the grants have
been met, It is probable that the Income will be received, and the amount can be measured reliably and is

not deferred.

Expenditure and Irrecoverable VAT
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there Is a legal or constructive obligations committing
the Trust to that expenditure, lt is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required In

settlement and the amount of that that obligation can be measured reilably.

All expenditure Is agocated between the principal headings raising funds and charitable activities.

Charitable activities comprise those costs incurred by the Trust in the delivery of Its activities and
governance associated with meeting the constitutional and statutory requirements of the Trust.

Irrecoverable VAT Is charged as a cost against the activity for which the expenditure was incurred.

Fund Accounting
Unrestricted funds comprise those amounts received for use at the discretion of the Trustees in the
furtherance of the general objectives of the Trust.

Restricted funds are subject to specific restricted conditions imposed by donors and include monies raised
for spedflc projects. Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes
to the flnandal statements.

Donated services and facilities
Donated services and facilities are recognised as Income when the economic benefit that flows from the
donation has passed to the Trust, any conditions associated with the donation have been met, the receipt
of economic benefit from the use by the Trust is probable and the economic benefit can be measured
reliably. On receipt, donated services and facilities are measured at the amount the Trust would have to
pay ln the open market for an equivalent benefit a corresponding amount is then recognised in

expenditure in the period of receipt.
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I. Taxatlon
The Trust is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

J. Financial Instruments
The Trust only has Ananclal assets and liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial instruments. Basic
financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at their
settlement value,

k. Grant making policy
Grants payable are made to third parties in furtherance of the Trust's objectives. Single or multi-year
grants are accounted for when either the recipient has a reasonable expectation that they wili receive a
grant and the trustees have agreed to pay the grant without condition, or the red plent has a reasonable
expectation they will receive a grant and that any condition attaching to the grant ls outside of the control
of the Trust.

I. Critical accounting estimates and judgements
In the application of the Trust's accounting policies, the trustees are required to make Judgements,
estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily
apparent from other sources. The est1mates and associated assumptions are based on hlstorlcai
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period In which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that
period, or In the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and
future periods.

rn. Fixed asset Investments
Fixed asset investments are made up of holdings in various unit trusts, bonds and equities, Investments
are initially recognised at their historicai costs and are subsequently recognised at fair value. Fair value is
calculated based on the annual reports by the investment managers.

Gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of Rnancial Activities. AII gains or losses are included in
unrestricted funds. An impairment review Is conducted annually, with an impairment recognised when the
market value is lower than lts original purchase cost.

7.2 Income from Donations

Unrestricted Restricted Total Funds Total Funds
Funds Funds 2023 2022

R

Donations & Legacies:
Donations

Lottery

Gift aid

43,088 274,358
0 2204

6,819 2,000
49 906 278 561

317,445
2,204
8,819

328,4B8

525,738
3,515

43,718
572,971

Grants

Total Donations

30,250 1,1'l8,389 1,148,639

80,156 1,39B,950 1,477,107

151,726

724,696
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7.3 Income Earned from Charitable Activities

Unrestricted Restricted Total Funds Total Funds
Funds Funds 2023 2022

f f f f

In-Kind Salary Contribution

Total Income from Charitable Activities

140,801 0 140,801 148,711
140 801 0 140,801 148,711

The ln-kind contribution is the value of staffing resource provided by the South Downs National Park Authority
in the form of salary costs towards the activities defined within the Memorandum of Understanding between
the South Downs National Park Authority and South Downs National Park Trust.

7.4 Expenditure on Raising Funds

Unrestricted Restricted Total Funds Total Funds
Funds Funds 2023 2022

f f f f

In-Kind Salary Contribution Costs
Share of Support and Governance Costs
Total

84,763
2,465

87,228

0
6,488
6,488

84,763
8,953

93&715

90,572
43,047

133,619

The in-kind salary Is the value of resource provided by South Downs National Park Authority towards raising
funds, The South Downs National Park Trust has no direct employees.

7.5 Expenditure on Charitable Activities

Unrestricted Restricted Total Funds Total Funds
Funds Funds 2023 2022

f f f f

In-Kind salary contribution costs
Grant

Share of Support and Governance Costs
Total

0
803,796

1,022

56,039
843,729
23,145

56,039
39,933
22,122

118,094 804,818 922,912

58,139
569,139

2,810
630,088

The In-kind salary Is the value of resource provided by South Downs National Park Authority towards charitable
activities Including governance. The South Downs National Park Trust has nc direct employees.
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7.6 Support and Governance Costs

UF

Buppott
Costs

RF

Governance

Costs
UF RF

TotalFunde TotalFunde
2023 2022

E 6

Admtnletrattvs E~nses
Accountancy 8 Assurance Fees
Bank Charges

14,S09

378

7,510
9,600

22,119
9,600

378

43,941
1,800

116
14 88 7,610 9600 32 098 46,867

Analysis by expenditure type
Rahtng Funds

Charitable Actlvt ties
2.465 8,488 8,963

12522 1022 9600 23 146
43,047
2 810

14 988 7 610 9 800 32 098 46 67

Governance costs include payments of E9,600 (2022: EO) for audit fees, and E1,800 for Independent
Examination Fees in 2022.

7,7 Investments

Market Value
At I April 2022
Additions
Disposais
Revaluations

tmpairments

At 31 Nlarch 2023

Listed
lnvestiTIents

Restated
2023
8394,439
f50,591

-f52,543
-E32,865

RO

f359,B23

Net Book Value
At 31 March 2023
At 31 March 2022

8359,623
2394,439

The investments are held with Quilter Cheviot. Fixed asset investments are made up of holdings in various
trusts and cornpanles. These are revalued each year and held on the balance sheet at market value. The
historic cost of the investments is E356,432,

7,8 Movement in Trust Funds (Reserves) and Trust Funds/Reserves Poficy

At the balance sheet dates, reserves totalled E1,694,544 (2022: E1,115,215), Of this amount E208,479 (2022:f190,320) is unrestricted, of which E84,000 (2022: E41,000) has been designated at the trustee's discretion
towards the following projects:

Bee Lines - E16,000 (2022: f16,000)
ReNature —f25,000 (2022: f25,000)
Pounds for Ponds - E38,000 (2022: EO)
Hampshire Hedgerows - E5,000 (2022: EO).
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Funds Total
Restricted Funda Total
Unrestrfcted Funds

10 Anniversary Schools Grant
Access
AMEX Partnership
Apprenticeship Programme
Apprenticeship Programme {Woodland)
Beachy Head
Bee Lines
Boltinf Litter Fund
Butser
Centurion Ramp
Community Pitch
Conservation
Downs to Ihe Sea
Egrets Way
Elms
Fanington Yew Tree
Forest Dance Tour
Hampshire Hedgerows
Hedgsho mes
tVNtll Grant
London Residential
Mictdem ReNature ProJect
Netheiiey Dew Pond
Otteiboume Conservation Group
Ouse Valley Cares
Pounds for Ponds
Regenerative Grazing Project
ReNature Fund
River Lavant

Seven Sisters
South Downs Way
Staph Ash Farm Dew Pond
Sustainable Communiiies Fund

Sustalnabte Communities Fund Allocated
Swing Gate $or Stiles
Travel Grant
Trees for the Downs
Volunteer Ranger Service
West Marden Dewpond
Wiggle Room Project

Balance
31 March

2022
f

1 116216
824,866
180,320

3,500
10,664

0
10,627

0
6,395

48,404
«.030

0
0
0

81/50
0

(8,002)
0
0
0

59,100
0

3,536
0
0
0
0

(6,493)
0

(2,683)
70,115

0
390

81,289
0

444, 110
0

120
(5)

78,647
26,452

8,448
0

Incoming
Resources

f
1 830 699
1~07,119

223,460

(200)
2,331

44,750
15,000
'l5, 000

360
10,788

0
1,000

13,170
15,000

«9,500
130,511

12,500
2,700
2,000

13,000
60,080
(4,680)
8,500
7,500

25,000
7,403

(0)
657,327
93,000

5,324
13,158
5,896
2.590
1,244
8,500

42,994
(3,486)

0
32,364
31,814
3,849
1,552

10,000

Resources
Expended

f
1 018 627
(811,306)
(206,321)

(3,300)
(6,250)

0
(20,000)

0
0

(39,931)
(3,4«)
(1,000)

0
0
0
0
0
0

(2,000)
(13,000)

«09,18o)
0

(13,513)
(10,000)

0
0
0

(376,198)
0

(2,664)
(77,518)

0
0
0
0

(34,053)
0

(120)
(36,750)
(48,770)
(11,650)

0
(2,000)

investment
Value

Change
f

34 644
(34,644)

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(32,551)
0
0
0
0

(2,093)
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

8450
0
0
0
0
0

(10,000)
10,000

0
0
0
0
0
0

28,750
0

(25,000)
0
0
0
0

(45,286)
45,286

0
0
0
0

(10,000)
0

1,486,086
208,476

0
6,744

44,750
5,627

15,000
6,755

17,241
7,820

0
13,170
15,000

207,000
130,511

4,498
2,700

0
0
(0)

5,320
(1,47?)
(2,500)

25,000
7,403

(0)
274,838
121,75O

(23)
«9,245)

5,898
2,981

82,533
8,500

375,215
41,800

(0)
(4,391)

61,691
16,358

0
8,000

Balance
31 tyiarch

Transfers 2023
f f

1 B94 644

Please note the transfers shown are in line with the donors' originol restrictions (piease note that some of the funds
detailed above are projects so restricted funds can transfer between projects where this is in line with the aims and
objedives of the original donatfon). The transfer from the Sustainable Communities Fund to the allocated version of the
fund is ta identify which of the restricted funds received have been formally allocated to prajectslactivities.
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Funds Total
Restricted Funds
tjnrsstrfcted Funds Total

10 Anniversary Schools Orant

AMEX Partnership
Ap prentfceshfp Programme

Apprenticeship Programme (Woodland)
Beachy Head
Bee Lfnes
Boinf LRter Fund
Bulser
Centudon Ramp
Cenhsfon Way
Community Pitch
Conservatfon
Downs to the Sea
Egrets Way
Elms
Farrlngton Yew Tree
Forest Dance Tow
Hampshire Hedgerows
Hedge homes
IWifi Grant
London Resfdentfaf
Mfcfdem ReNature Project
Netherley Dew Pond
Ottarboume Conservabon Group
Ouse Yaffey Cares
Pounds for Ponds
Regeneratfve Graxfng Project
ReNature Fund
River Lavant
Seven Sfstere
South Downs Way
Staple Ash Farm Dew Pond
Sustafnabfe Communities Fund
SCF Allocated Funds
Swing Gate for Stiles
Tracing inspirations Project
Travel Grant
Trees for the Downs
Volun(eer Ranger Servfce
West Marden Dewpond
Wiggle Room Project

Balance
31 March

2021
E

982,806
801,882
80,822

3,600
10,000

0
10,827
25,000

0
84,494
3,530

0
0

2,600
0

62.500
0

45,000
0
0
0
0
0

20,000
0
0
0
0

75,505
0

425
0
0
0

79,800
0

409,616
0
0
0

(6)
50,482
28,908

0
0

Incoming
Resources

E
881 922
6a2,87a
288,243

0
9,420

0
0
0

6,395
36,949
10,000

0
0
0
0

28,750
0

17,602
0
0
0

179,250
0

10,000
0
0
0
0

18,676
0

500
95,115

0
5,390
1,489

0
42,499

0
120

11,000
17.450
74,360

614
27,300

0

Resources
Expended

E
83 707

(684,182)
(17ap46)

0
(8,758)

0
0

(25,000)
0

(75,039)
(2,600)

0
0

(2,500)
0
0
0

(70,504)
0
0
0

(120,150)
0

(26,464)
0
0
0
0

(100,B73)
0

(3,808)
(25.000)

0
(5,000)

0
0

(21,625)
0
0

(11,000)
(17,450)
(46,195)
(3,84B)

(18,852)
0

Investment
Value

Change
E

14 488
14,498

8

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

13,620
0
0
0
0
0

876
0
0

Transfers
E

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Balance
31 March

2022
E

1 116 16
824,885
1ao,3ao

3,500
10,664

0
10.627

0
6,395

46,404
11,030

0
0
0
0

81,250
0

(8,002)
0
0
0

59,100
0

3,536
0
0
0
0

(6,493)
0

(2,683)
70,115

0
390

81,289
0

444, 111
0

120
0

(5)
78,647
28,452

6,448
0
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10 Anntvereary Schools Grant

Access
AMEX Partnership

ngceehl Pro ramme
ntlcssh Pl femme dian

Bsachy Head

Bee Lines
Bolgnl Uuer Fund
Bvtser
Centurion Rs
Commungy Pllch

Conservation
Downs to ths Sea
E rats WS

Elms

Funds for ovr assi' hsb'riet r Uon

Funds donated the Bo5nl Trust for Utter aducebcn and filter su
Matched funds donated to the Bulser Nl lands enhancement fnigsgvw

Funds donated to Ihe krion Rem on the Centurions W all access tres

Funds for tha "Commuely Pitch" proposal, wtrich kxms psri of cvr Ouse Valey Cfmete Acgon
t snd ovkles commu for IITkritwm chem issues around susleinabll'

Funds for Cons Uon ktchdl Ihose driven cur ReNslwe
Funds the'Nsgcnai Legs Hsrga e Furxr funded Dawns to the Sea I
Funds forths E la Wa agaccess ball

Funds for the a
'

ofdissase resistant ekn Irees

funds donated to celebrate the 10th anniversary of Ihe Nagcnal park, provksng smag grants Ibr
snogcn and educalkAsl le conducted on School Grounds

Funds for access ls In the Downs
Funda rekried Io a nssorxri pa Inershtp with Amex, which wli be distributed to a number of
different la

Funds for Conservascn n

Funds for Woodkmd ngces
Funds donated to the Bsachy Head erista, lo be spent on chanTeble InlUatiws wkhln Iivrir

Farrl ton Yew Tree Funds for Ute ccnseNstke of the Fe Chixch Yew Tree
Forest Dance Tour
Hampshire Hedgerows

Hed shames
IVUIII Orant
London Residential

Iyitcktem ReNaturs Pro scl
Hetherie DeW Pond
Olterbourne Consenratlon Grou
Ouse Valley Cares

Pounds for Ponds
Re enerativserazln Pr act
ReNature Fund

River Levant
Seven Sisters

South Downs Ws

Sta Ash Farmoew Pond
Sustalnebls Ccmmuniues Fund

Sustalnsbls Communitlee Fund Allocated Fu
Swl Gets for Stgee
Travel Grant
Trees for the Downs

Volunteer Ranger Service

Funds for row consevslke s across Ihe Downs
Funds for s whkh e Youth Wun

'
in and around Soulh Downs

Funds for our partnership wilh Ihe Garden Classmom, tuntfeg Sculh Downs rasidenlisls for
hen London

Funds from ths Gerald kfchfsm True s a ReNslvre I at Beacon HU

Funds for the resloregon of N Daw Pond
Fund Iad Friends of ths Ollerbovme Conssrvascn
Funda for "Nstknei Logery Conmuruty Fvrxr funded Ouse Valley Climate Action Partnership
Pr

Funds for our'Pound for Ponds cern nhr the restoradcnofdsw s
Funds for an ricultvnri s on Ihe

' '
enlsd mcb razt

Funds to support conservagon projecls that sre eXploring cpportvnigss to use "Green Fkmnce
to fund their resloraacn
Funds to su a of the River Levant
Funds donated to the Seven sisters estate, to be spent on chariiaus inlgagvee vrithin thek

Funds donated for the sv of the South Downs Wa
Funda donaled for the mstragcn of s Aah Dew Pond
Fund for the Svstainsbh Commvnides Fund, wtrich Is run In partnership wkh the south Dovms
Natkxxri Perk Authori

Sustainable Comm
'

Funds thai have been alkcaied to tlal ts
Fund lo r s sees for swi tes
Funds to ovkle~tri Incl kans within lhe South Davns
Funds for ovr Trees for the Dovns" cern su Tree Plank fn the South Downs
Fvnds donated by Ihe Vokmleer Ranger Scheme to support vafunteer projects In Ute South
Downs

Funds donated for the Forest Dance I cgxxvrise known s jlhin The Es
Funds for Hedgerow cons~ projects In Hampshire and Sussex, primerily defntsred by the
Selbovme and Whch faun clusters

West Merden De d

Wiggle Room ProJect
Funda for the restcrsgon of West hhrsden Dew Pond
Funds svpportng the 'Wells Room" projects. A parincrship viith the SDNPA end Tmvner

Trust Funds/Reserves Policy

The South Downs National Park Trust's operating costs are funded by the South Downs National Park Authority
until 2026. These costs include all staff and supporting costs.

Currently, the South Downs National Park Trust is only committing to projects once it has secured ail the
funding to do so. This means that Trust is therefore not exposed to any long-term liabilities.

The Trustees have examined the charity's requirements for reserves considering the main risks to the
organisatlon -namely that the National park Author jty withdraws support. Whilst this is not anticipated, it is
important to maintain sufficient reserves which would allow the organisation to support itself whilst it

develops self-sustaining funding.

ln this scenario, funds would be required to pay staff as well as fund activities to generate income to provide
long terms sustainabijlty. Trustees are therefore looking to build reserves equivalent to 9 months current
running costs (including the South Downs National park Authority grant and gift in kind}.
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Trustees are committed to generating sufficient reserves to support the Trust to transition to self-sustaining
funding, should the South Downs Natlonat Park Authority choose to withdraw their support,
these Reserves need to be available by February 2026. Up until this period Trustees are proposing to invest
these funds, in order that these assets are managed ln the best interests of the Trust and its beneflciaries.

This policy will be reviewed at the Annual Trustee Strategy meeting each year. The Treasurer will present the
Trustee Board with a draft document and supporting materials that enables them to make an informed
decision about levels of reserves and feeds Into their approval of the Strategy Document and Annual
Operating Budget. They will also be reviewed at any board meeting which considers the future funding
arrangements of the South Downs National Park Authority and the South Downs National Park Trust in order
to ensure that any changes In the Trust's core grant can be Incorporated into this policy.

7.9 Debtors end Creditors

Oebtors

Accrued Income
Total Debtors

2023 2022
8638 262 &48 379
6638 262 f148,379

The 2023 debtor figure of E638,262 Is substantlafly grants and donations that the Trust ls due to receive in
2023/24 relating to the 2022/23 financial year including E326,163 from the Lottery Community Fuqd for the
Ouse Valley Cares project and E130,511 from the Heritage Lottery Fund for the Downs to the Sea project.

Creditors

Accrued expenditure
Trade creditors
Total Creditors

2023 2022
818,600 D1,400

F3 498 RO

f22,098 811 400

The creditor figure of E22 098 is the E9 000 fee due to the external auditor, Galloways Accounting, the E9 600
annual payment for flnancial services to South Downs NationalPark Authority and a payment due to English
Woodlands Forestry for work on the Trees for the Downs proJect.

7.10 Going Concern

Post balance sheet (31 March 2023), the national economic position has continued to deteriorate, with
inflation and interest rates still a significant concern. We expect the situation not to have an impact on the
Trust's ability to continue as a going concern. The Trustees will continue to monitor the economic situation as
it changes and will react appropriately.

7.11 Prior year adjustments

The prior year flnancial statements were restated to reflect the investment income and expenditure,
previously these amounts had been lnciuded in the total gains and losses Agure. investment income increased
to E8,514 (from EO), raising funds increased by E2,572 (to reflect the Quilter Management fees), gains on
investments decreased by E5,942.

The balance sheet was restated to reflect the cash balances held by the Investment company on behalf of the
charity, these amounts had previously been included within fixed asset investments .Fixed asset investments
were restated by E23,437 from E417,876 to E394,439. Debtors increased by E880 to E148,379 and Cash at
bank and hand was restated upwards by E22,557 to E583,797.
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There is correction of transfers of designated unrestricted income to the specific restricted funds See Lines and
ReNature. The effect has been an overall reduction in restricted Funds totalling E41,000, of which f16,000
relates to Bee Uncs, and E25,000 to ReNature Fund.

7.12 Analysis of Staff Costs and Remuneration of Key IVlanagement Personnel

The charity does not employ staff so there are no employee benefits or remuneration costs. The Charity team
are employees of SDNPA, and their costs are gifted to the charity and are Included as In-Kind salary
contribution costs in Note 7.4 and 7.5 Employment costs such as Employers National Insurance or Pensions,
are included in the recharged amount and the charity will not have liabilities of this nature. The average head
count during the year was 2 (2 In 2022) and the average number of full-time equivalent employees during the
year was 2 (2 in 2022). The employees were involved in providing support services to charitable activities. No
employees received employee benefits of more than E60,000 In the current or preceding year. The charity
considers james Winkworth {Head of Charity) to be Its key management personnel.

7.13 Trustee's Remuneration, 8enefits and Expenses

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2023 nor for the year
ended 31 March 2022.

7.14 Related Parties

South Downs National Park Authority(SDNPA) is a related party to South Downs National Park Trust (SDNPT),
due to Its ability to appoint 33% of the board. During the year SDNPA provided In-Kind salary and overheads
contributions of E140401 (2022: E148,711).


